

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]
No. 19-5212

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Association for Community Affiliated Plans, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

United States Department of the Treasury, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia (No. 18-cv-02133-RJL) (Hon. Richard J. Leon)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF U.S. HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Ashwin P. Phatak
Clare E. Riva*
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street N.W., Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036-2513
Tel: (202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Douglas N. Letter
General Counsel
Todd B. Tatelman
Deputy General Counsel
Megan Barbero
Associate General Counsel
Adam A. Grogg
Assistant General Counsel
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
Tel: (202) 225-9700
douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

Counsel for Amicus U.S. House of Representatives

* Not admitted in D.C.; supervised by principals of the firm.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	viii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	ix
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT WAS DESIGNED TO EXPAND ACCESS TO QUALITY, AFFORDABLE HEALTH INSURANCE, AND THE NEW RULE REGARDING STLDI PLANS SIGNIFICANTLY UNDERMINES THAT GOAL	5
A. The Affordable Care Act Responded to Serious Problems in America’s Health Care System That Had Left Millions Without Quality, Affordable Insurance	5
B. Congress Passed the Affordable Care Act To Expand Access to Quality, Affordable Health Insurance, and the Act’s Reforms Have Been Remarkably Successful.....	8
C. The Administration’s Change to the Rule Governing STLDI Plans Undermines the Affordable Care Act.....	13
1. The 2018 Rule undermines Congress’s plan to create a single risk pool in the individual marketplace	15
2. The 2018 Rule undercuts Congress’s goal of ensuring the quality of health insurance available in the individual marketplace.....	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Fla. ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	8, 9
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	2, 6, 8
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	16
<u>Statutes, Regulations, and Legislative Materials</u>	
26 U.S.C. § 36B	9
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 218a	10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....	11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1	11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3	11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4	11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6	10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-11	10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-12	10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-14	10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	6, 9
42 U.S.C. § 18011.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 18022.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 18031.....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 18032.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 18081.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 18082.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 18091.....	2, 8, 13, 15
<i>CBO’s Analysis of the Major Health Care Legislation Enacted in Mar. 2010 Before the H. Subcomm. on Health of the Comm. on Energy & Com., 112th Cong. (Mar. 30, 2011)</i>	9
Excepted Benefits; Lifetime and Annual Limits; and Short-Term, Limited-Duration Insurance, 81 Fed. Reg. 75,316 (Oct. 31, 2016)	13, 14
H. Rep. No. 111-299, Pt. 1 (2009).....	5, 6, 17, 18, 20
H. Rep. No. 111-299, Pt. 3 (2009).....	5, 7, 8
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029.....	1
The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	1
Short-Term, Limited-Duration Insurance, 83 Fed. Reg. 38,212 (Aug. 3, 2018)	3, 4, 14
<i>Strengthening Our Health Care System: Legislation to Reverse ACA Sabotage and Ensure Pre-Existing Conditions Protections: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Energy & Com., 116th Cong. (2019)</i>	19, 22
<i>What Women Want: Equal Health Care for Equal Premiums: Hearing before the S. Comm. on Health, Education, Labor and Pensions, 111th Cong. (2009)</i>	7

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

American Academy of Actuaries, <i>An Evaluation of the Individual Health Insurance Market and Implications of Potential Changes</i>	9
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
David Blumenthal & Sara Collins, <i>Where Both the ACA and AHCA Fall Short, and What the Health Insurance Market Really Needs</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. (Mar. 21, 2017)	6, 9
Center for Health and Economy, <i>The Proposed Modifications to Short Term Limited Duration Insurance Plans</i> (June 26, 2018).....	17
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Information on Essential Health Benefits (EHB) Benchmark Plans</i>	12
CMS.gov, <i>Fact Sheet: Short-Term, Limited-Duration Insurance Proposed Rule</i> (Feb. 20, 2018)	13
Sabrina Corlette et al., <i>The Marketing of Short-Term Health Plans: An Assessment of Industry Practices and State Regulatory Responses</i> (Jan. 2019)	20, 21
Mark Hall, The Brookings Institution, <i>Stabilizing and Strengthening the Individual Health Insurance Market: A View from Ten States</i> (July 2018)	16
Michael Hiltzik, <i>Column: The Fine Print of Those Short-Term Health Plans Favored by Trump: Don’t Get Sick on a Weekend</i> , L.A. Times (Apr. 26, 2018)	21
National Women’s Law Center, <i>Turning to Fairness: Insurance Discrimination Against Women Today and the Affordable Care Act</i> (Mar. 2012)	12
Karen Pollitz et al., <i>Issue Brief: Understanding Short-Term Limited Duration Health Insurance</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation (Apr. 23, 2018)	14
Press Release, House Committee on Energy & Com., <i>E&C Launches Investigation Into Companies that Sell or Broker Junk Health Insurance Plans</i> (Mar. 13, 2019)	19
Margot Sanger-Katz, <i>What To Know Before You Buy Short-Term Health Insurance</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 1, 2018).....	21
Namrata Uberio et al., <i>Health Insurance Coverage and the Affordable Care Act, 2010-2016</i> , Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (Mar. 3, 2016).....	12
